54

MACA Limited
Sections to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2022
4.5   Property, Plant and Equipment (continued)

Key Assumptions used for value in use calculations
- EBITDA Margin
- Discount Rates
- Growth rates used to extrapolate cash flows beyond the forecast period
- Capital expenditure

CGU
Crushing
Mining
Civil
Infrastructure
Interquip

6.5% >100%

The EBITDA Margin is based on management’s best estimate taking into account past performance and expected market
conditions. Working Capital has been adjusted to reflect the required working capital for the forecast future cashflows.

Capital expenditure has considered both required replacement capital and idle equipment which could be utilised to sustain the
current Work in Hand schedule. Capital expenditure has been matched to depreciation levels in the terminal year.

As disclosed above management have made judgements and estimates in respect of impairment testing of plant and equipment.
Any adverse changes to key assumptions may result in an impairment in the future. The sensitivities are as follows

Decrease in Revenue required to incur
an impairment

Increase in Discount Rate to incur an
impairment

6.0% >100%

14.9%

8.9% >100%
>100%7.1%
>100%

Sensitivity  Analysis

55

MACA Limited
Sections to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2022

4.5   Property, Plant and Equipment (continued)

Plant and
Equipment

Motor
Vehicles

Land and
Buildings

Right-Of-
Use Assets

Low Value
Pool

Leasehold
Improvement Total

Consolidated: $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Balance at 1 July 2020 80,529 563 2,785   208,014 65 1,362 293,318
Additions   70,580 479 - 74,925 86 681 146,751

   135,375 - - - - - 135,375

Disposals   (1,296) (423) - - - - (1,719)
Reallocation from ROUA 29,198 1,365 -   (30,563) - - -
Forex movements 144 - - - - - 144
Depreciation expense (57,978) (1,217) (32) (35,317) (40) (506) (95,090)
Balance at 30 June 2021 256,552 767 2,753 217,059 111 1,537 478,779

Plant and
Equipment

Motor
Vehicles

Land and
Buildings

Right-Of-
Use Assets

Low Value
Pool

Leasehold
Improvement Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Balance at 1 July 2021 256,552 767 2,753   217,059 111 1,537 478,779
Additions   19,020 199 - 82,717 107 264 102,307
Disposals - (82) (941) (17,796) - - (18,819)
Reallocation from ROUA   22,293 320 - (22,613) - - -
Forex movements   2,901 - - - - - 2,901
Depreciation expense (83,428) (407) (25)   (40,802) (62) (509) (125,233)
Balance at 30 June 2022 217,338 797 1,787 218,565 156 1,292 439,935

30 June 30 June
2022 2021

AASB 16 related amounts recognised in the income statement for the year ended $'000 $'000

Depreciation charge related to right-of-use assets 40,802 35,317
Interest expense on lease liabilities (under finance cost) 8,163 7,257
Short-term leases expense 121 191

4.6   Intangible Assets

Accounting Policies

Goodwill

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

Acquisition through
business combination

Goodwill is carried at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is calculated as the excess of the sum of:

the consideration transferred;

any non-controlling interest (determined under either the full goodwill or proportionate interest method); and

the acquisition date fair value of any previously held equity interest;

over the acquisition date fair value of net identifiable assets acquired.

The acquisition date fair value of the consideration transferred for a business combination plus the acquisition date fair value of

[…]

The weighted average fair value of the performance rights granted during the year ended 30 June 2022 was $0.43 per right.
Payments were made to the MACA ERT Trust for delivery of shares under the Performance Rights Plan. Inputs used to
determine the fair value of performance rights granted during the year ended 30 June 2022 were:

30 June 2022
Number Number

   4,004,169   2,690,578
   1,591,349   2,843,084

73

MACA Limited
Sections to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2022
Section 6   Other

6.1   Business Combinations

Accounting Policies

Purchase Consideration - Cash 175,000   175,000

Less:
- Inventory   40,004   40,004
- Debtors subject to Payment Arrangements   11,315   11,315
- Plant & Equipment   135,375   135,375
- Deferred Tax Asset   5,010 -
- Employee Entitlements   (16,704)   (16,705)
- Intangible - Customer Contracts   4,535   4,535
Identifiable Assets Acquired and Liabilities Assumed   179,535   174,524
Goodwill / (Gain) on Business Combination (4,535)   476

As
previously
reported

$'000
Adjustments

$'000
As restated

$'000
   4,535   (4,535) -
   36,448   (4,535)   31,913
   25,202   (4,535)   20,667
   20,730   (4,535)   16,195

Business combinations occur where an acquirer obtains control over one or more businesses, and is to be completed within a 12
month period.

A business combination is accounted for by applying the acquisition method, unless it is a combination involving entities or
businesses under common control. The business combination will be accounted for from the date that control is obtained,
whereby the fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities (including contingent liabilities) assumed is recognised
(subject to certain limited exemptions).

Change in Fair Value of Mining West Business During the Measurement Period

[…]

When measuring the consideration transferred in the business combination, any asset or liability resulting from a contingent
consideration arrangement is also included. Subsequent to initial recognition, contingent consideration classified as equity is not
remeasured and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. Contingent consideration classified as an asset or
liability is remeasured in each reporting period to fair value, recognising any change to fair value in profit or loss, unless the
change in value can be identified as existing at acquisition date.

All transaction costs incurred in relation to business combinations, other than those associated with the issue of a financial
instrument, are recognised as expenses in profit or loss when incurred.

For the year ended 30 June 2021

(a) Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Gain on Business Combination
Profit Before Income Tax
Profit After Tax from Continuing Operations
Profit / (Loss) for the Year (Continuing and Discontinued Operations)

74

MACA Limited
Sections to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2022
6.1   Business Combinations (continued)

As
previously
reported

$'000
Adjustments

$'000
As restated

$'000
Intangible Assets   3,663 476   4,139

   28,417   (5,011)   23,406
   548,344   (4,535)   543,809
   1,008,841   (4,535)   1,004,306
   387,608   (4,535)   383,073

Retained Profits   45,322   (4,535)   40,787
Parent Interest   382,291   (4,535)   377,756
Total Equity   387,608   (4,535)   383,073

6.2   Controlled Entities

Details of the Company's subsidiaries at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

30 June 30 June

Country of Incorporation 2022 2021

Parent Entity:

MACA Limited Australia - -

Subsidiaries:

MACA Mining Pty Ltd Australia 100% 100%

MACA Plant Pty Ltd Australia 100% 100%

MACA Crushing Pty Ltd Australia 100% 100%

MACA Civil Pty Ltd Australia 100% 100%

Riverlea Corporation Pty Ltd Australia 100% 100%

MACA Mineracao e Construcao Civil Ltda Brazil 100% 100%

Alliance Contracting Pty Ltd Australia 100% 100%

MACA Infrastructure Pty Ltd Australia 100% 100%

MACA Resources Pty Ltd Australia 100% -

Marniyarra Mining and Civils Pty Ltd Australia 50% 50%

Interquip Pty Ltd Australia 60% 60%

Interquip Construction Pty Ltd* Australia 60% 60%

OPMS Cambodia Co Ltd Cambodia 100% 100%

*Interquip Construction Pty Ltd wholly owned by Interquip Pty Ltd

Balances as at 30 June 2021

Deferred Tax Assets
Non-Current Assets

Percentage Owned (%)

No business combination in FY22.

Total Assets
Net Assets

Change in Fair Value of Mining West Business During the Measurement Period (continued)

(b) Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

75

MACA Limited
Sections to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2022

6.3   Joint Arrangements

South West
Gateway
Alliance Bocol MACA Total

South West
Gateway
Alliance Bocol   MACA Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Current Assets
Trade and Other Receivables   22,662 - 22,662   6,667 447   7,114
Work In Progress   (1,782) - (1,782) (1,451)   282   (1,169)
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   20,880 - 20,880   5,216 729   5,945

Current Liabilities
Trade and Other Payables   19,167 - 19,167   4,764 99   4,863
Net interest in Joint Operations   1,713 - 1,713   452 630   1,082

MACA Civil Pty Ltd ("Company") holds a 9.4% interest in South West Gateway Alliance ("Joint Operation"), a joint arrangement
structured as a strategic partnership between the Company, Acciona Construction Australia Pty Ltd, Aurecon Australasia Pty Ltd
and NRW Contracting Pty Ltd. The principal place of business of Joint Operation is Bunbury, Western Australia and the primary
purpose of the joint arrangement is to facilitate the road design and construction services on behalf of the joint operators. The
arrangement also enables the parties to source materials for their respective manufacturing processes that meet their individual